
From: Paul Dulberg Paul_Dulberg@comcast.net
Subject: Re: Dulberg v Popovich et al; Deposition dates?

Date: January 29, 2020 at 8:21 PM
To: Julia C. Williams jwilliams@williamslawchicago.com
Cc: Ed Clinton ed@clintonlaw.net, Mary Winch marywinch@clintonlaw.net

Hi Julia,

I have answered each of the concerns in black bold text below in the body of your email.

I have also attached the attachments to this email.

The program that converted the emails to pdf’s did not include the attachments.
My goal at the time was to capture the discussion within the emails, not necessarily the attachments.

This has me second guessing, Should I go through all the emails I have and save out the attachments just to be sure we 
got everything?

On second thought, It may be best to get the attachments from the source, the Baudin’s and any other author of an email 
that shows an attachment as my emails are not necessarily 100% complete.

Please advise after reading my answers to the concerns raised.

Thanks,
Paul

On Jan 29, 2020, at 3:49 PM, Julia C. Williams <jwilliams@williamslawchicago.com> wrote:

Dear Paul, 

I have addressed your concerns below in black. 

Further:

1. Opposing Counsel is requesting a more comprehensive affidavit of completeness for document discovery. I have attached a 
copy for your signature. 
Please sign and return via email the attached verification. 

Signed and attached to this email as Signed-Dulberg 214 Verification 2020 Jan 28.pdf

mailto:jwilliams@williamslawchicago.com


2. I see that there are some emails with Brad Balke.  See Bates Stamp Dulberg 1322-1323, 1334, 1319, 1321. It appears that 
Brad Balke obtained your legal file from Hans Mast, reviewed it, but did not represent you, and turned the file over to you.  Is 
that correct? 

I pulled this from memory but believe I have documented most or all of this within the emails but I would need a few days 
to dig through and cite the documentation.  

You are partly correct and partly incorrect. 
Balke did get the legal file and did represent Dulberg for a very short while. 
Balke was outright fired by Dulberg. 
Balke did make the file available to Dulberg much quicker than Mast. Balke left the file for Dulberg to pick up at an 
attorney office who was named Donahue in McHenry.

3. You produced to us a number of emails that were sent promo The Baudin Law Group.  A few of those emails had attachments 
that were not directly attached to the emails. As part of our document production, we produced the documents that you gave us 
to opposing counsel. It appears that some of the attachments are missing. We need to confirm that either (1) we have previously 
produced the attached, or (2) we have not produced it but we have it, or (3) we have not produced it and do not have it.  I will 
address each document in turn below here, but first I  will be sending all of the documents we produced so you have it all to 
review. 

The program that converted the emails to pdf’s did not include the attachments.
This has me second guessing, Should I go through all the emails I have and save out the attachments just to be sure we 
got everything?

Each document has a “bates stamp” number on the bottom right corner. I am going to refer to each document by its bates 
stamp. 

Note that there are three sets of documents:
First Set “Dulberg Documents Disclosure FINAL 2019 May 29” contains Bates Stamp 1-2598
Second Set “Dulberg BK Files Bates 2599” contains Bates Stamp 2599-2619. 
Third Set “Dulberg Bates 2620” contains Bates Stamp 2620-2638. 

If we have more documents, we should produce them. If not, we will try to get them from their source. Most of these are from the 
Baudin Office. We can get them from Baudin if we need to. 

A. Bates Dulberg 002625. 
This document is an email from Baudin’s office to you with an attachment that is described in the email as letter from Dr. Kujawa 
that should be dated around 11/22/2016 given the dates of the email and the fax correspondence.  
I could not locate the document in the discovery that has been produced. 
Please review Document 2625. Do you have the attachment?  



Please review Document 2625. Do you have the attachment?  

Yes, It is attached to this email as incomingFax.pdf 

incomingFax.pdf

B. Bates Dulberg 2631.  This is an email from Baudin to you with a release for signature attached. I reviewed the documents and 
the document was produced as Bates Stamp Dulberg 1221-1223 appears to be the release that was attached to this email. 
Please confirm. 

Confirmed, Bates Stamp Dulberg 1221-1223 is Dulburg Release edit.pdf
I have attached Dulburg Release edit.pdf to this email
 

Dulburg Release 
edit.pdf

C. Bates Dulberg 2632.
This document is an email from Baudin’s office to you with two attachments. They appear to be the expert report from the IME 
(Craig Phillips?). I am not sure if Craig Phillips was the IME, but that may have been the person. 
I could not locate the document in the discovery that has been produced. 
Please review Document 2632. Do you have the attachment? 

No, This is strange, I cannot seem to find this attachment nor the original email.
However, this was already disclosed in "Dulberg Documents Disclosure FINAL 2019 May 29” bates stamp 000343 - 000366 
and 001617 - 001632
If you think we need to, we can confirm this with Baudin’s office.
Please advise

Best Regards, 

Julia C. Williams
Williams Law LLC
111 W. Washington, Ste. 1437
Chicago, IL 60602
P: 312.508.3376
F: 312.896.3946
www.williamslawchicago.com
jwilliams@williamslawchicago.com

This message may be privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete the email and notify the 
sender immediately. 

On Jan 23, 2020, at 12:42 PM, Paul Dulberg <Paul_Dulberg@comcast.net> wrote:

Hi Julia,

I am available both dates however, I have 4 major concerns before locking in a date:

1.  Why depose me a week before Mast and give Mast the opportunity to read my deposition and formulate a strategy before 
he is questioned?
    It would seem to be more fair to both parties to do both depositions on the same day to get at the truth.

This is simply a matter of logistics. At this point, we do not have any final depositions dates yet.  There is a possibility that we 
can take yours the first day and then his the next. 

The depositions can last up to three hours and I suspect they will last at least three hours in this case.  Doing them both on the 
same day is extremely difficult given travel etc. Generally, for substantive long depositions, I take them on different days. 

2.  I would like to meet with you and Ed at least one week prior to Masts deposition and discuss the series of questions that I 
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mailto:jwilliams@williamslawchicago.com
mailto:Paul_Dulberg@comcast.net


2.  I would like to meet with you and Ed at least one week prior to Masts deposition and discuss the series of questions that I 
sent you last July designed to trap Mast into telling the truth or perjuring himself.

Understood. We can go over those questions and you can provide us with any further questions that you have. 

3. I would prefer to find out what was redacted in the 100+ pages of blacked out documents the defense turned over during 
the document disclosure so we can improve our strategy and hone our questions.

I have spoken with George Flynn, counsel for Hans, and I am tentatively planning to go to Hans office to review his file, with 
George, immediately after court on Monday, February 3.  

4. Do you or does the defense plan to call anyone else to be deposed?

At this time, they have not determined who else will be deposed. They have not issued any subpoenas for depositions to date. 

The may depose Bill McGuire, Carolyn McGuire, Michael McArtor, David Gagnon again. But given that they all previously gave 
depositions in the underlying case, they may not. 

Further, they may choose to depose the doctors, but maybe not, given the depositions take in the underlying case.  The doctors 
could include Dr. Marcus Talerico, Dr. Scott Sagerman, Dr. Apiwat Ford, Dr. Kujawa. 

Thanks,
Paul

On Jan 22, 2020, at 4:26 PM, Julia C. Williams <jwilliams@williamslawchicago.com> wrote:

Dear Paul, 

We continue to work on discovery with opposing counsel. 

As we are moving through the written discovery, we are trying to get an idea of availability for depositions. 

Are you available to have your deposition taken on Feb. 12? Can you get downtown to opposing counsel’s office at 150 S 
Wacker? 

Also, we are looking at taking Hans Mast deposition on either Feb. 19 or Feb. 20. The location has yet to be determined. I 
would prefer to take it at my office, but we may take it in McHenry county, but we are looking for office space to do that. 

If you wish to attend Mr. Mast deposition, are you available on Feb. 19 or 20? 

Best Regards, 

Julia C. Williams
Williams Law LLC
111 W. Washington, Ste. 1437

mailto:jwilliams@williamslawchicago.com
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The Baudin Law Group  

PO BOX 1678 

CRYSTAL LAKE IL 600391678 
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%%DPS::PRIMARY 
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December 14, 2016 

 

INSURED:  DAVID GAGNON PHONE NUMBER:  888-237-4154 

DATE OF LOSS:  June 28, 2011 FAX NUMBER:  866-655-9671 

CLAIM NUMBER:  0245281968 SKO OFFICE HOURS:  Mon - Fri 8:00 am - 6:30 pm, 

Sat 8:00 am - 4:30 pm 

YOUR CLIENT:    PAUL DULBERG 

 

 

Dear The Baudin Law Group,:PFS 

 

I am pleased that we have been able to settle this claim in an amicable manner.  You will find enclosed the release agreement 

for your client's signature. 

 

Please return a signed original of the enclosed release to my attention. 

 

If a lawsuit had been filed, please forward a properly executed request for dismissal with prejudice directly to the attorney 

representing our insured. 

 

Please call me at the number below and refer to our claim number if you wish to discuss any aspect of this case, including 

this letter. 

 

Sincerely, %%DPS ::P FE 

 

KAREN O NEIL  
KAREN O NEIL 

888-237-4154 Ext. 9726754  

Allstate Property and Casualty Insurance Company 

 
   

 

Chicago South 

P.O. BOX 5720 

WOODRIDGE IL 605170720 

 

 

CP3R011 
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%%DPS::DUPLEXRELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS  

CLAIM #  0245281968 
                                                                                                                                                                 

 
This Indenture Witnesseth that, in consideration of the sum of Three Hundred Thousand dollars ($300,000.00), 

receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, for myself and for my heirs, personal representatives and assigns, I do 

hereby release and forever discharge David and Pam Gagnon and Allstate Insurance Company and any other 

person, firm or corporation charged or chargeable with responsibility or liability, their heirs, representatives and 

assigns, from any and all claims, demands, damages, costs, expenses, loss of services, actions and causes of 

action, arising from any act or occurrence up to the present time and particularly on account of all personal injury, 

disability, property damages, loss or damages of any kind already sustained or that I may hereafter sustain in 

consequence of an accident that occurred on or about the 28th day of June, 2011, at or near 39010 90TH PLACE, 

GENOA CITY , WI. 

 

To procure payment of the said sum, I hereby declare: that I am more than 18 years of age; that no representations 

about the nature and extent of said injuries, disabilities or damages made by any physician, attorney or agent of 

any party hereby release, nor any representations regarding the nature and extent of legal liability or financial 

responsibility of any of the parties release, have induced me to make this settlement; that in determining said sum 

there has been taken into consideration not only the ascertained injuries, disabilities and damages, but also the 

possibility that the injuries sustained may be permanent and progressive and recovery therefrom uncertain and 

indefinite, so that consequences not now anticipated may result from the said accident. 

 

I hereby agree that, as a further consideration and inducement for this compromise settlement, that it shall apply 

to all unknown and unanticipated injuries and damages resulting from said accident, casualty or event, as well as 

to those now disclosed. 

 

I further understand that as I admit no liability of any sort by reason of said accident and that said payments and 

settlements in compromise is made to terminate further controversy respecting all claims for damages that I have 

heretofore asserted or that I or my personal representatives might hereafter assert because of said accident. 

 

I further understand that as I may or shall have incurred, directly or indirectly, in connection with or for damages 

arising out of the accident to each person or organization, release and discharge of liability herein, and to any 

other person or organization, is expressly reserved to each of them, such liability not being waived, agreed upon, 

discharged nor settled by the release. 

 

The undersigned expressly covenants and warrants that all Medicare, Medicaid, hospital, medical provider, health 

care provider, medical supplier and other medical liens, subrogation rights, rights of payment, rights of 

reimbursement and claims of any nature whatsoever, arising now or in the future, as a result of health care 

services provided to the undersigned have been or will be satisfied, settled, compromised or paid by express 

agreement with Medicare, Medicaid, each insurance carrier and each hospital, health care provider, medical 

provider or medical supplier by the undersigned prior to final disbursement of the settlement proceeds.  The 

undersigned covenants and warrants that all such claims, liens, payment obligations and assignments have been 

disclosed in writing to the parties released prior to settlement.  The undersigned agrees to indemnify, defend and 

hold harmless the parties released for any and all losses, claims, demands or causes of action, and any damages, 

judgments, fees, expenses, costs (including interest) of any nature whatsoever paid and incurred as a result of any 

breach of these warranties and covenants.  The undersigned understands and agrees that the parties released have 

relied on these material representations as part of the consideration and inducement for this settlement. 

 

The undersigned understands and agrees that such liability as he/she may or shall have incurred, arising now or in 

the future, as a result of health care services provided to the undersigned, including any health care lien, statutory 

or otherwise, is expressly reserved to each and every health care provider or payor based on such services, such 

liability not being in any way waived, agreed upon, discharged, released or settled or impacted in anyway, by this 

release.  This specifically includes, but is not limited to, any liability the undersigned may have to any hospital, 
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health care provider, medical provider, medical supplier, Medicare or Medicaid.  If any subrogation claims, liens 

or rights to payment of any kind against these settlement proceeds do in fact exist, the undersigned shall distribute 

these funds in accord with such claims, liens or rights to payment (or shall direct his/her attorney to do so).  The 

undersigned agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the parties released for any and all losses, claims, 

demands or causes of action, and any damages, judgments, fees, expenses, costs (including interest) of any nature 

whatsoever paid and incurred as a result of any breach of these agreements and covenants.  The undersigned 

understands and agrees that the parties released have relied on these material representations as part of the 

consideration and inducement for this settlement. 
 

 

(CAUTION-READ BEFORE SIGNING) 
 
 
SIGNED AND SEALED THIS_________________ DAY OF ____________________,  ___________ 
 
 
__________________________________________________(Seal) 

                                                           Signature 

 

__________________________________________________(Seal) 

                                                          Name printed 
 
 
Witnessed by: 
__________________________________  _____________________________________ 
 
__________________________________   _____________________________________ 
 
STATE OF     

COUNTY OF   
 
On this _______________day of ___________________, ____________, before me personally appeared  
 
______________________________, to me known to be the persons ________ who executed the foregoing  
 
instrument, and acknowledged that they  _________ executed the same as their _____free act and deed. 
 
My commission expires _____________________         ______________________________________ 

                                                                                                                                       Notary Public 
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